



\$~C-3 & 4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CO.PET. 370/2015 & CO.APPL. 1747/2017

C & C TRADING CO.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arvind Kumar Shukla, Mr. Nihal
Ahmad and Mr. Vishal Maurya Advs.

versus

BAHNHOF CHEMICALS PVT. LTD.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Deepak Kr. Shrivastava, Mr.
Phillip Massey and Mr. Dev Suman
Mohan Puria, Advs.

(C-4)

+ CO.PET. 462/2015 & CO.APPL. 1752/2017

CHEEKA & CHERRY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arvind Kumar Shukla, Mr. Nihal
Ahmad and Mr. Vishal Maurya Advs.

versus

BAHNHOF CHEMICALS PVT. LTD.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Deepak Kr. Shrivastava, Mr.
Phillip Massey and Mr. Dev Suman
Mohan Puria, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

10.03.2026

1. By order dated 20th July 2023, this Court took notice of the settlement agreement dated 15th October 2019, which had been executed by the parties before the *Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre*.
2. It was noted specifically in *paragraph 5* of the order that *Mr. Pankaj*



Kumar Saxena had agreed to accept and discharge the liability of the second party i.e. *Bahnhof Chemicals Pvt. Ltd.* Parties were directed to obtain copies of the settlement agreement from an electronic record of the Court. Settlement agreement, however, has not been given effect to.

3. Directions for *Mr. Saxena* to appear in-person have been repeatedly given.
4. *Mr. Saxena* is present in Court and undertakes that he will comply with the settlement agreement and will pay up Rs.8,00,000/- in two instalments – Rs.4,00,000/- on or before 31st March 2026 by a demand draft, and the balance amount of Rs.4,00,000/- shall be provided on or before 30th April 2026, by means of a demand draft, to be given to the counsel for petitioner.
5. List for ‘*compliance*’ of the said undertaking on 12th May 2026.
6. On the next date of hearing, *Mr. Saxena* will remain present in Court.
7. It has been made clear that in case there is any non-compliance of the undertaking, contempt proceedings will be initiated against him.
8. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MARCH 10, 2026/MK/sp